### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE OR TRUST DEED BY CORPORATION (ILLINOIS)

CAUTION: Consult a lawyer before using or acting under this form. Neither the publisher nor the seller of this form makes any warranty with respect thereto, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

PROTECTION OF THE OWNER, THIS RELEASE SHALL PL FILED WITH THE RECORDER OF DEI DS OR THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES IN WHOSE OFFICE THE MORTGAGE OF DEED OF TRUST WAS FILED.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ACTING SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE BANK, N.A., or and in consideration of one dollar, the receipt



Doc#: 1203844011 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/07/2012 10:48 AM Pg: 1 of 5

whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby REMINIC, RELEASE, CONVEY, and QUITCLAIM unto RONALD A. FRITZ AND LINDA FRITZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, all the right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever they may have acquired in, through or by a certain Mortgage, originally made by MERS, ACTING SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR LENDER(COUNTRYWIDE BANK, N.A.), bearing the date of APFIL 12, 2006 and recorded MAY 01, 2006 in the Recorder's Office of COOK County, in the State of Illinois, AS DOCUMENT NUMCES, 2612108114, to the premises therein described as follows, situated in the County of COOK State of Illinois, to wit:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

MIN 1001357-0001307600 SIS # 526 679-6377

together with all the appurtenances and privileges thereunto belonging or appertruining

Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 03-18-203-009-1043

Address of premises: 601 WEST RAND ROAD UNIT 401, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL (0)04

Witness our hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ ECENI ber 2011

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Valeri Leahey Assistant Secretary

TITLE

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ACTING SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE BANK,

N.A.

SIGNED BY: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A

Valeri Leahey Assistant Secretary

1203844011 Page: 2 of 5

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STATE OF	)			
27	)SS. — —	and the		
COUNTY OF	<u>*</u>			
	m -			
			, a notary public in and for the sa	id County, in the
State aforesaid, DO HER	EBY CERTIFY that		, personally known to me	e to be the same
person whose name is su	bsc ood to the foregoing instrume	ent, appeared before me t	his day in person and acknowledged	that helehe is of
			NG SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR	
DANK, N.A.( SIGNED B	Y: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A) an	d signed and delivered the	e said instrument as <u>his/her</u> free and	i voluntary act, for
the uses and purposes to	herein set forth.			
Given under m	y hand and official seal this.	day of	2011.	
Commission expires		Ssi Attac	hed	
Notary Public		f.cknowled	igment	
This instrument was pre	epared by <u>Pierce &amp; Associates,</u>	I North Dearborn Suite #		
RETURN RECORDED	DOCUMENT TO:		-10/4's	
Bank of America	a N.A.			
5401 N. Beach : FT. Worth, Taxas			4	
	.70137		. 0	
			0,	

Loan #133996125 PA #1035740

1203844011 Page: 3 of 5

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

State of California	)
County of LOS Angeles	}
·   · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
On DEC 0 2 2011 before me	
	Aleri Leahey
porconally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	tube manual by
O	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
<b>Y</b> x.	to me that be/she/they executed the same in
9	bis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
0:5	bis/her/their signature(a) on the instrument the
	person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	persongs) acted, executed the instrument.
VICKI ANN BARNES	
COMM. # 1947626 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNI	age laws of the State of California that the foregoing
VENTURA COUNTY My Commission Expires	paragraph is true and correct.
August 11 2015	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	William Sear.
	Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not re	- OPTIONAL
and could prevent fraudulen	quired by law, it may prove valuabie to persons relying on the document tremoval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Documen	nt
Title or Type of Document: Relea	use of Mortgage or Trust Dier by Corporation
Document Date: DEC 0 2 2011	Number of Pages: (Ili Nois)
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s	
Signer's Name:	
3	
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual	T THUMBPRINT Individual BIGHT THUMBPRINT
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Rectpore Displayed Consent	OF SIGNER OF SIGNER
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — □ Limited □ General	of thumb here
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — □ Limited □ General Attorney in Fact	of thumb here ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ Attorney in Fact
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee	OF SIGNER  □ Partner — □ Limited □ General Top of thumb here □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	OF SIGNER  ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	OF SIGNER  □ Partner — □ Limited □ General Top of thumb here □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	OF SIGNER  ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	OF SIGNER  □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:

1203844011 Page: 4 of 5

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STREET ADDRESS: 601 W RAND RD UNIT #401

CITY: ARLINGTON HEIGHTS

COUNTY: COOK COUNTY

TAX NV. (PER: 03-18-203-005-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCET, 1

UNIT NUMBER 401 IN THE FOUNTAINS OF ARLINGTON CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND:

#### PARCEL A:

THAT PART OF THE MORTHEASTARLY 300 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE THEREOF OF TYAT PART OF THE EAST 673.83 FEET, AS MEASURED ON THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF OF THE WIST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LIVE (F RAND ROAD BOUNDED BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 673.83 FEET AS AFORESAID, WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY TIME OF RAND ROAD; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 673.83 FEET AS AFORESAID, 403.28 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID WEST LINE WITH SAID LINE 300.00 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE 300.00 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY 200.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD WHICH IS 400.00 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY AS MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID ROAD, OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD, OF THE ROAD, 400.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL B:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTHRASTERLY LINE THEREOF OF THAT PART OF THE EAST 673.83 FRET AS MEASURED ON THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17. TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERDIAN, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD BOUNDED BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD WHICH IS 200.0 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 303.29 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET WHICH IS 425.0 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AS MEASURED ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET, 280.80 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID LINE WHICH IS 200.00 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 673.83 FEET OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 307.95 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD WHICH IS 400.0 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY AS MEASURED ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF

LEGALD

1203844011 Page: 5 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STREET ADDRESS: 601 W RAND RD UNIT #401

CITY: ARLINGTON HEIGHTS

COUNTY: COOK COUNTY

TAX NUMBER: 03-18-203-005-0000

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE BAST 673.83 1ST OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY LONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD, 305.80 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL C:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE THEREOF OF THAT PART OF THE EAST 673.83 FEET AS MEASURED ON THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD BOUNDED BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18 WITH TH; SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF RAND ROAD, 200.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 303.29 FEET TO A POINT ON TP2 SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET WHICH IS 425.0 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE SOUTHBASTERLY ALONG THE SO THWESTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY 300.0 FEET, 425.0 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION FITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION FITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 403.28 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COU.TY ILLINOIS.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "D" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDCMIN.UM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0513219051; TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PFIC NTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

THE EXCLUSTIVE RIGHT TO THE USE OF PARKING SPACE 15 AND STORAGE AREA SPACE 17 AND CONCRETE BALCONY TO UNIT 401, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "D" OF THE AFORESAID DECLARATION, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.